## **RESOLUTION No.17-73**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CO-DESIGNATION OF NW 52 STREET FROM NW 97 AVENUE TO NW 107 AVENUE AS "MAX SALVADOR WAY"; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") adopted Ordinance 2008-15, codified as Article II of Chapter 38 in the City Code of Ordinances (the "Code"), established a policy for the naming, re-naming or co-designating of City streets; and

WHEREAS, the City received an application for the co-designation of NW 52 Street between NW 97 Avenue and NW 107<sup>th</sup> Avenue as "Max Salvador Way"; and

WHEREAS, the City's Public Works Department has evaluated the application and found that it satisfies the criteria of Sections 38-61 and 38-62 of the City Code, including, without limitation, that Mr. Max Salvador made significant contributions to the community by furthering the incorporation of the City and the City's good name and image; and

WHEREAS, the application is being sponsored by Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez and Councilwoman Christi Fraga; and

WHEREAS, City Staff has recommended that the City Council approve the co-designation of NW 52 Street between NW 97 Avenue and NW 107<sup>th</sup> Avenue as "Max Salvador Way"; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Res. No. 17-73 Page **2** of **3** 

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The application for the co-designation of NW 52 Street between NW 97 Avenue and NW 107 Avenue as "Max Salvador Way", a copy of the application which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Cabrera who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Fraga and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of April, 2017.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

**CITY ATTORNEY** 

## **EXHIBIT "A"**



## <u>City of Doral</u> <u>Application for Naming and Renaming or Co-designation</u>

## Please type or clearly print all information:

Date of application: $1/31/2013$
Applicant's Name: 1/100/01/04: RODRIGUES
Address 9715 N.W. 27 TEMAIL DOROL F( 33172
Applicant's Phone(s): 305 594-2(49
Fax:
E-mail: Devicentero de l'everlo Vales. econ
Are you proposing:
Are you proposing: A new name [4] rename [] co-designation [4]  NW 52 ND 57
Location to be named: $595 + (97 AUE - 107 AUE)$
Current name:
Suggested name: MAX Salvador Re. PATH.
Name of person /organization (nominee) to be recognized:
Nominee's address: P/t (Decensed)
Nominee's Home Phone:
Work: /U//
Is there a public street, etc. with such a name in Miami-Dade County? [] Yes [No] If "Yes", give location of public
property or facility:
The reason for the proposed name change: City of Donal and consciuty.
Contains too for City of Dont AND COMMUNEY.
No. 1. of the Control
Nominee's contributions or accomplishments (attach additional pages if necessary):
What neighborhood(s) will be impacted by the name change?  Have you
submitted a petition from a majority of the owners of properties, which are adjacent or are addressed from the affected
street when selecting a Street name? [] Yes [] No.
There was a basilla distance of a 1911 and the anamaza of the second of
Have you submitted letters/petition from the community in support of the naming request? [] Yes, [] No. If "Yes", attach
letters or documents of support from each person / organization.
1 000-
(Signature)
Please mail application to:
JUNE 1, 200 CO TOA
City of Doral Public Works Department
8300 NW 53 <sup>rd</sup> Street, Suite 200, Doral, FL 33166

Application Fee: Please attach check made payable to the City of Doral in the amount of \$1000.00.

October 08